

No. 18-106

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN R. TURNER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. PORTER  
CO-CHAIR AMICUS  
COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN \*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

COLLIN P. WEDEL  
ANDREW B. TALAI  
BENJAMIN G. BAROKH  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 W. 5th Street,  
Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 23, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE PRIMARY QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT .....	2
A. Criminal defendants require assistance of counsel during plea negotiations .....	2
1. The frequency of pre-indictment plea- bargaining is increasing .....	4
2. Charge-bargaining is a unique feature of pre-indictment negotiations .....	6
3. Pre-indictment plea bargains carry se- vere collateral consequences .....	7
B. The Sixth Circuit’s rule raises practical concerns apart from plea deals .....	8
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)....	12
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	12
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	14
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964) ...	14, 15
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	16
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) .....	13, 15, 17
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	9
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	7
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	15
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	13
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) ...	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)....	11, 12
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	2, 3, 6, 9, 17
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	18
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)....	7
<i>Price v. U.S. Dep't of Justice Attorney Office</i> , 865 F.3d 676 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	12
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	10
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	9, 13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 888 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5, 18
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (D. Or. 2010).....	5
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) .....	10
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	11
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3161 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 13661(c) .....	8
Cal. Penal Code § 141(c) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.....	10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b).....	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(b).....	9
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Daniel S. McConkie, <i>The Local Rules Revolution in Criminal Discovery</i> , 39 Cardozo L. Rev. 59 (2017).....	10
David A. Sklansky, <i>The Problem With Prosecutors</i> , 1 Ann. Rev. Criminology 451 (2018).....	6
David N. Yellen, <i>Two Cheers for a Tale of Three Cities</i> , 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 567 (1992).....	6, 11
Nancy J. King & Michael E. O’Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005).....	8
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Beyond the Bright Line: A Contemporary Right-to-Counsel Doctrine</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1635 (2003).....	5, 6, 9, 11, 16
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006).....	11
Sarah French Russell, <i>Reluctance to Resentence: Courts, Congress, and Collateral Review</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 79 (2012).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Stephen J. Schulhofer & Ilene H. Nagel, <i>Negotiated Pleas Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: The First Fifteen Months</i> , 27 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 231 (1989).....	16, 17
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>The Bright Line’s Dark Side: Pre-Charge Attachment of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 213 (2017).....	9, 15, 16
Susan R. Klein et al., <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015).....	7, 8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Rules of Professional Conduct (Am. Bar Ass’n 1983) .....	10
Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2M9qIr1">https://bit.ly/2M9qIr1</a> .....	4
Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement</i> (1999), <a href="https://bit.ly/1Eun4se...">https://bit.ly/1Eun4se...</a>	16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am. Law Inst. 1981) .....	12
Richard A. Leo, <i>Police Interrogation and American Justice</i> (2008).....	16
William F. McDonald, U.S. Dep’t. of Justice, <i>Plea Bargaining: Critical Issues and Common Practices</i> (1985) .....	11
